
 Continued Over/: 

Issued on 7 April 2014 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made 

available in alternative formats. For further information about 

this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 

the meeting, please contact MARK LEMON on 01622 696252 

 
Kent County Council, Policy and Strategic Relationships, Room 2.65, Sessions 

House, Maidstone ME14 1XQ 

 

AGENDA 
 

WEST KENT CCG HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD MEETING 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 15 April 2014 

Time: 4.00 p.m. 

Venue: The Committee Room, Tonbridge and Malling 

 Borough Council Offices, Gibson Drive, Kings 

 Hill, West Malling 

 
Membership: 

 

Gail Arnold, Councillor Steve Beerling, William Benson, 

Dr Bob Bowes (Chairman), Lesley Bowles, Alison Broom, Councillor 

John Cunningham, Councillor Richard Davison, County Councillor 

Roger Gough,  Jane Heeley, Dr Caroline Jessel, Dr Tony Jones, 

Veronika Segall Jones, James Lampert, Mark Lemon, Councillor Brian 

Luker, Mairead MacNeil, Reg Middleton, Dr Sanjay Singh, Malti  

Varshney and Dr Meriel Wynter 

 
 

 Page No. 

1. Welcome and Introductions   

2. Apologies for Absence   

3. Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests   

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2014  1 - 7 

5. Overview of Task and Finish Groups - Malti Varshney   



 
 

6. Childhood Obesity Task and Finish Group - Katie Latchford  8 - 21 

7. Children and Young People Task and Finish Group - Malti 

Varshney  

22 - 28 

8. Tobacco Control and Smoking Cessation Task and Finish Group 
- Jane Heeley  

29 - 33 

9. Mental Health and Wellbeing Task and Finish Group - Ivan Rudd  34 - 39 

10. Progress to Date on Dementia Task and Finish Group - Martine 
McMahon  

40 - 46 

11. Board Development Programme - Dr. Bob Bowes   

12. Date of Next Meeting   

 



 1  

WEST KENT CCG HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 MARCH 2014 

 
Present:  Dr Bob Bowes (Chairman) and 

Gail Arnold, William Benson, Alison Broom, 
Councillor Richard Davison, County Councillor 
Roger Gough, Steve Humphrey (substituting for 

Jane Heely), Mark Lemon, Mairead MacNeil and 
Malti Varshney 

 
In Attendance: Kevin Day, Alison Finch, Rob Jarman, Katie 

Latchford, Val Miller, Sarah Robson and Chief 
Inspector Simon Wilson 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Lesley 
Bowles, Councillor John Cunningham, Jane Heely, Steve Inett, Dr Tony 

Jones, Councillor Brian Lukker, Chief Inspector Dave Pate, Dr Sanjay 
Singh and Dr Meriel Winter. 

 
2. DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 

There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JANUARY 2014  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held 21 January 2014 be 

approved as a correct record subject to the amendment of the first 
sentence of Minute 12 (CCG Commissioning Plans) to read: 

 
It was noted that there is a scheme in Liverpool where people admitted 
with alcohol problems are taken better care of. 

 
4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 

JANUARY 2014  
 
Minute 4 – General Overview of Substance Misuse in West Kent CCG 

District 
 

In response to a question by the Chairman, Malti Varshney undertook to 
ensure that the liver disease mortality rates for each district in the West 
Kent CCG area are circulated to the Board. 

 
5. HEALTHY WEIGHT - ADULTS  

 
The Chairman agreed to take this item first due to one of the presenters 

having to leave at 6.00 p.m. to attend another meeting. 
 

Agenda Item 4

1



 2  

Val Miller, Public Health Specialist, presented an overview of adult excess 
weight rates (overweight and obese combined) calculated by Public Health 

England as part of the Public Health Outcomes Framework.  It was noted 
that: 

 
• The England rate is 63.8% and the West Kent Districts are 

statistically similar which means that only one third of the 

population in West Kent is a healthy weight
[...]
akeholder engagement including Mapping the Future. 

 

• Current health challenges in West Kent. 
 

• Ambitions to be achieved by 2018/19 having regard to the data 
available in relation to the electoral wards in West Kent CCG in the 
highest mortality quantiles for those aged under 75 and the causes 

of death. 
 

Members of the Board made reference to the following: 
 

• The need to discuss responsibilities in relation to the “Collective 

Challenge” to ensure effective service delivery and investment. 
 

• The need to make decisions now regarding the funding of the health 
and care services to be provided in future. 

 

• The need for a co-ordinated partnership approach to achieve 
positive outcomes. 

 
• The need to consider how to engage schools in a pro-active way in 

the education/preventative agendas as there is potential to achieve 

positive results in ten years’ time. 
 

• The need to use the available data to direct resources where 
required. 

 

• The need for an indepth discussion on the role, responsibilities and 
ambitions of the Board and how member organisations can work 

5



 6  

together to achieve best development having regard to the defined 
Plan outcomes and available resources. 

 
RESOLVED:  That subject to the points raised in the discussion, the 

presentation be noted with interest. 
 

8. UPDATE ON BCF  

 
The West Kent Better Care Fund Plan was circulated for consideration 

prior to discussion at the Kent Board the following week.  It was noted 
that the Plan would be amended to include reference to district 
involvement in prevention. 

 
RESOLVED:  That comments or proposals for inclusion in the Plan going 

forward should be sent to the Chairman and/or Gail Arnold at the WKCCG 
in time for consideration by the Kent Board on 26 March 2014. 
 

9. CHILDREN'S OPERATIONAL GROUPS  
 

Alison Broom drew the Board’s attention to a letter she had received that 
day setting out details of the decision which has been taken to establish 

Children’s Operational Groups (COGs) on local Health and Wellbeing Board 
boundaries.  It was noted that the COG is now a sub-group of the local 
Health and Wellbeing Board and accountable to it for the effective delivery 

of its programme.  The Board felt that it should have been consulted on 
the new arrangements and that clarification is required. 

 
RESOLVED:  That clarification be sought regarding the role of the 
Children’s Operational Groups and their governance arrangements. 

 
10. FUTURE DATES - FREQUENCY AND VENUE OF MEETINGS  

 
The Board considered the arrangements for future meetings. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That arrangements be made for the Board to meet on a monthly 
basis (at 4.00 p.m. on the third Tuesday where possible) at venues 
within the West Kent area. 

 
2. That the next meeting of the Board be arranged to take place at 4.00 

p.m. on Tuesday 15 April 2014 at the offices of Tonbridge and 
Malling Borough Council at Kings Hill. 

 

3. That arrangements be made for the Board to have a discussion (in 
May) on its role, responsibilities and ambitions and how member 

organisations can work together to achieve best development having 
regard to the Strategic Commissioning Plan outcomes and available 
resources; the discussion to include the implications of the 

arrangements in relation to the Children’s Operational Groups and 
the partnership working environment in Kent generally. 

 

6



 7  

11. DURATION OF MEETING  
 

5.40 p.m. to 7.50 p.m. 
 

 

7



Report of: Katie Latchford, Maidstone Borough Council on behalf of 
Childhood Obesity Task and Finish Group  

 
To: West Kent CCG Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Subject: West Kent Childhood Obesity Task and Finish Group 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary 
Following its August 2013 meeting this Board requested a number of Task and 

Finish Groups were established, to review how collaborative working and a co-
ordinated provision of services can better address specif
[...]
ired but is not yet in 

place.  

 

Health and Wellbeing 

Board to initiate and 

oversee a multi 

agency review of the 

ante and post natal 

pathway.  

25



Significant improvements 

in morbidity can be 

achieved through making 

improvements to the 

pathway 

 

Improving emotional 

health and wellbeing 

and mental health
1
  

 

 

Clinical concerns about 

the current performance of 

the service  

 

Fragmented accountability 

Systems wide approach to 

emotional health and 

wellbeing is indicated.  

  

 

Health and Wellbeing 

Board to support a 

review of the 

emotional health and 

wellbeing pathway 

across Kent.  

Progress and monitor 

a resulting multi-

agency action plan to 

ensure improvements 

across the pathway.  

 

 

Implementation of 

SALT ( Speech and 

Language Therapy)  

Framework and in 

particular the Balance 

System Framework 

 

The delivery of SALT is 

critical to children and 

young people accessing 

and benefiting universal, 

targeted and specialist 

services. SALT 

implementation has 

system wide benefits.   

A SALT  Framework has 

been developed by a multi 

agency group across 

Kent. Systems wide 

engagement is now 

required to ensure that it 

can be implemented in 

West Kent.   

Health and Wellbeing 

Board lead in 

implementing the 

SALT Framework in 

West Kent  

West Kent CCG to 

ensure that the 

Balance System 

Framework be 

embedded across all 

those working with 

children and young 

people. 

 

The group identified that schools and colleges are key partners in the delivery of health and wellbeing 

outcomes for children and young people , for example, under 18 conceptions and risk taking 

behaviour, yet are largely absent from West Kent Health and Wellbeing Board decision making.  

 

Commissioning and decision making around children and young people’s issues happens at different 

geographies and involves different partners. Where commissioning occurs Kent wide, it is not clear 

who is tasked with and what the mechanism is for providing feedback.   

                                                           
1
 CAMHS delivery fell out of scope of the group because of the representation on the group but has been 

articulated as a priority for West Kent CCG.  

26



 

Data and information sharing  occurs at different geographies and is reported to different settings. This 

makes intelligence gathering and assurance complex and obtuse. 

 

Some of the priorities require refinement and may benefit from clarity regarding what the Health and 

Wellbeing Board expects will be achieved, over what time frame.  Capacity may be an issue.  

 

Data and information sharing  occurs at different geographies and is reported to different settings. This 

makes intelligence gathering and assurance complex and obtuse.  

 

Conclusions:  

 

The current governance framework for achieving children and young people’s outcomes in West Kent 

requires strengthening to ensure that West Kent CCG Health and Wellbeing Board can be assured that 

outcomes for children and young people in West Kent are being progressed and to ensure that 

outcomes which require a systems wide focus can be progressed.  

 

There are opportunities for integrated commissioning, provision or person centred approaches in Kent. 

However, these opportunities will only be progressed  if representation, reporting  and lines of 

accountability between West Kent Health and Wellbeing Board and decision making bodies at different 

geographies can be established.  

 

Progress is being made against the priorities but clarity of leadership, purpose and expectation is 

required overall. There are specific priorities for the Board which the group have identified that require 

systems wide effort and could achieve improvements for children and young people in West Kent like 

reviewing and improving the antenatal and postnatal pathway.   

 

Schools are a key partner in progressing improvements for health and wellbeing but are largely absent 

from Health and Wellbeing Board discussions.  

 

DISCUSSION POINT: How are commissioners currently influencing education providers to progress 

health and wellbeing of children and young people? How can this be improved?  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS for the BOARD 

 

1. A sub group of the West Kent Health and Wellbeing Board needs to be established. It will:  

• take as its constituents all children and young people resident in West Kent 

• be formed around the  key priorities for children and young people in Kent. This will need 

to include the health needs of parents that impact significantly on children and young 

people 

27



• add value to and ensures lines of accountability to existing Kent wide commissioning 

arrangements 

• include Education representation 

2. Establish clear outcomes and targets on the commissioning priorities so clarifying what 

success looks like for the children and young people population of West Kent.  

3. The Health and Wellbeing Board needs to consider progressing as priority:  

• Review and develop a Community Paediatric Nursing Team to better manage long 

term conditions in the community  

• Build effective ante natal and post natal pathways  

• Improving child and adolescent emotional health and mental health   

• Implementation of SALT ( Speech and Language Therapy)  Framework 

4. The role that primary care plays in progressing each commissioning priorities for children and 

young people needs to be articulated, implemented and monitored.  

5. Review the progress and identify milestones for the development of integrated commissioning, 

provision and person centred services for children and young people in Kent.  This includes 

ensuring that there are opportunities for children, young people and their families in West Kent 

have the opportunity to share their experiences and shape commissioning, development, 

delivery and review of services.  

 

Jo Tonkin 

Public Health Specialist- Child Health 

Kent County Council 

Jo.tonkin@kent.gov.uk 

 

28



 
By: Jane Heeley, Malti Varshney and Allan Gregory 
 
To: West Kent CCG Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Subject: West Kent Tobacco Control and Smoking Cessation Task and Finish 
Group 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Summary 
 
Following its August 2013 meeting this Board requested a number of Task and Finish 
Groups were established, to review how collaborative working and a co-ordinated 
provision of services can better address specific causes of ill health. 
 
This final report of the Tobacco Control Group outlines how the Group has met its aims 
and identified areas for future multi-agency work. 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The importance of taking a multi-agency approach to tobacco control was quickly 

embraced by this group, whose membership comprised representatives from 

Districts, Public Health, Midwifery Service, Stop Smoking Service, Trading 

Standards and the Kent Fire and Rescue Service.  Presentations were also made 

to the Patient Participation Group. 

 

1.2 The aims of the Group were as follows: 

 

• Develop an understanding across West Kent around the various work streams 

relating to tobacco control and smoking cessation; 

• To identify any gaps in service provision; 

• To review how the various agencies can work collaboratively to support 

improved outcomes; 

• Develop an on-going action plan to continue this work; and 

• Make strategic recommendations to this Board regarding the delivery of this 

work 

• To identify barriers to delivery of tobacco control programme.  

 

1.3 This report explains how we have achieved those aims and makes 

recommendations to this Board for the future delivery of this work. 

 

Agenda Item 8

29



 

 

1.4 A review of electronic cigarettes is outside the scope of this Group, because 

national view and guidance around harm reduction for tobacco is still emerging, 

and we are aw
[...]
to sources of illicit tobacco, which 

would provide important intelligence for Trading Standards services.  There 

needs to be mechanisms in place for co-ordinating this type of intelligence from 

31



 

 

a range of agencies, including the Stop Smoking Service, community wardens 

and PCSOs. 

 

• Secondary Care 

There is a need to review services with reference to the newly published NICE 

guidance smoking cessation within secondary care. 

 

• Education 

 

Whilst there are many initiatives that promote the dangers of smoking to young 

people, there is a need for schools and others, to recognise the importance of 

quality tobacco education programmes and adopt them accordingly. 

4. Conclusions 

In working with this Task and Finish group, the above county-wide vision was 

able to be tested with West Kent partners.  The resulting action plans and 

learning gained will in turn support the emerging county-wide action plans. 

The Group has developed a multi-agency action plan that focuses on supporting 

and developing capacity in tobacco control to take forward tobacco control 

initiatives. 

5. Recommendations 

Recommendation 1: Delivery of Action Plan 

On-going mechanisms need to be in place between the main professional groups 

involved in this agenda to maintain the momentum initiated by the T&F Group and 

buy in at a high level within the relevant organisations to address the gaps and 

barriers to integrated pathways as outlined above.  

• The Group recommends that The West Kent Health and Wellbeing Board 

establish a group to oversee the delivery of the action plan (Attachment A).  The 

group to comprise of the CCG, Stop Smoking Service, Kent Public Health, 

Children’s Services within NHS Kent Community Health Trust, schools, youth 

services, Kent Fire and Rescue, Trading Standards, Districts and Boroughs and 

the Midwifery Service is established, led by a District/Borough representative. 

 

32



 

 

• This must support the ai
[...]
if these were inappropriate why is this – identifying gaps across the 

system including support to ensure safe risks can be taken to support people in the 

community – this has not been undertaken to date and plans are being developed to 

undertake this  

•Are prescribing rates in WK higher/lower/same as the national average for dementia 

drugs- The rate of Anti-Dementia Medication Items per 1000 patients in WK is lower than 

national levels   

•A report regarding dementia friendly communities should be tabled at the WK HWBB – 

KCC are drafting a report for dementia friendly communities in West Kent 

•Are projections regarding increasing numbers of people with dementia based just on age? 

If so should this be reviewed? It has been confirmed that projections use POPPI and PANSI 

estimates of dementia prevalence which are based upon age and gender. PANSI relates to 

people aged 30-64 and POPPI to people aged 65+. Public health are looking at enhancing 

their modelling capability, but this methodology is standard practice to date. 

•Need to consider how will WK address people not wanting a diagnosis of dementia? There 

are discussions with the mental health trust regarding how people can be encouraged to 

seek a diagnosis of dementia.  This includes enhanced communication between the 

practitioner and the patient     

 

Appendix 1 summarises the recommended strategic objectives for West Kent and dementia 

and progress against each objective. 

 

Conclusion:  

The work of Task and Finish Group is still ongoing and the Board is asked to note the 

progress made to date. All parts of the health and care system will need to work in 

42



 
 

 Page 4 of 7 NHS West Kent Clinical Commissioning Group 

collaboration to achieve good health outcomes for the population with Dementia and their 

carers. A service audit is currently being undertaken to identify gaps in the service 

provision/ utilisation. The findings from this audit will inform service redesign / future 

commissioning intentions. 

 

Recommendations: 

The Board Members are asked: 

• to note progress made to date and endorse the approach taken to address outcomes 

for population with Dementia; to complete the service audit for dementia in West 

Kent by July 2014 and agree an implementation plan to improve the physical, 

emotional and social wellbeing for people with dementia and their carers in West 

Kent.   

• to provide support from their individual organisations to successfully improve the 

wellbeing for people with dementia and their carers in West Kent. Collaborative 

working is required from the CCG, Public Health, county council, districts and 

borough councils, the voluntary sector, the independent sector and Health and 

Social care providers. 

 

 

 

43



 
 

Strategic objective  What is happening now in West Kent? 

To ensure patient and carer 

engagement in dementia in 

reviewing existing services 

and designing any new 

services 

• In West Kent a questionnaire was undertaken by people with dementia and their carers.  199 questionnaires were received. 
The majority of these were posted or given to carers and people with dementia by Crossroads, the ADSS and the Alzheimer’s 
Society.  A summary of these responses are available in a separate report 

To raise public and 

professional awareness 

about and reduce stigma 

associated with dementia 

• Dementia friendly communities are being developed in the following geographical areas; Tonbridge and Malling / West Malling 
Village, Tunbridge Wells and Maidstone 

• A communication campaign is being developed for dementia awareness week (18th-24th May 2014) and will encourage people 
to talk about dementia, providing case studies in West Kent including Dementia friendly communities  

To ensure people with 

dementia are proactively 

supported to improve their 

physical, emotional and 

social wellbeing  

• Use of risk stratification and Integrated working through mul
[...]
bing 
will occur. 

For people with dementia 

and/or their carers to be 

supported in a crisis to 

prevent access to acute 

services  

• The dementia crisis service (Meritum and Crossroads); the highest use of the service in WK is Tonbridge, Tunbridge Wells 
and the Weald and the lowest use is in Invicta.    

 

 

 

 

46


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2014
	6 Childhood Obesity Task and Finish Group - Katie Latchford
	7 Children and Young People Task and Finish Group - Malti Varshney
	8 Tobacco Control and Smoking Cessation Task and Finish Group - Jane Heeley
	9 Mental Health and Wellbeing Task and Finish Group - Ivan Rudd
	10 Progress to Date on Dementia Task and Finish Group - Martine McMahon



Minutes of the meeting


 1  

WEST KENT CCG HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 15 APRIL 2014 

 
Present:  Dr Bob Bowes (Chairman) and 

Gail Arnold, Hayley Brooks, Alison Broom, 
Councillor Richard Davison, Tristan Godfrey, County 
Councillor Roger Gough, Jane Heeley, Steve Inett, 

Dr Caroline Jessel, Dr Tony Jones, Councillor Brian 
Lukker, Jonathan MacDonald, Mairead MacNeil, Dr 

Sanjay Singh, Malti Varshney and Tracy Veasey 
 

In Attendance: Julie Beilby, Alexandra Dave, Katie Latchford and 
Martine McCahon 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from William 
Benson, Lesley Bowles, Councillor John Cunningham, Dave Holman, James 
Lampert, Mark Lemon and Dr Meriel Wynter. 

 
2. DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 MARCH 2014  
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 
MARCH 2014  

 
Minute 9 – Children’s Operational Groups 
 

In response to a question, the Chairman said that he had written to Kent 
County Council seeking clarification regarding the role of the new 

Children’s Operational Groups (COGs) and their governance 
arrangements, and a reply was awaited.  The decision to establish the 
Children’s Operational Groups as sub-groups of the local Health and 

Wellbeing Boards, accountable to them for the effective delivery of their 
programmes, brought new responsibilities which would need to be 

discharged. 
 
Julie Beilby advised the Board that the establishment of the new COGs 

had been discussed by the Kent Chief Executives who had expressed 
concern, particularly about the loss of a District perspective.  She would 

refer the need for further clarification back to the Kent Chief Executives 
with a view to them raising the matter with the County Council. 

 
 



 2  

5. OVERVIEW OF TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 

Malti Varshney presented an overview of the Task and Finish Groups 
which had been established to review how collaborative working and the 

co-ordinated provision of services could better address specific causes of 
ill health and tackle health inequalities.  Reference was made in the 
presentation to (a) the topics covered by the Task and Finish Groups and 

their common objectives and findings and (b) the lessons learned, the 
recommended way forward and the key challenges which had been 

identified. 
 
In response to a question as to whether any interventions had been 

identified which might address all cases, Malti explained that every 
contact should count and issues relating to system connectivity needed to 

be addressed to enable people to be directed to the right place.  Partner 
organisations should be identifying individuals/teams that could be trained 
to deliver quick, brief advice to high risk groups, targeting in particular 

unhealthy lifestyle choices such as alcohol and tobacco. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted with interest. 
 

6. CHILDHOOD OBESITY TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 
Katie Latchford presented the findings and recommendations of the 

Childhood Obesity Task and Finish Group. 
 

Members of the Board commented that: 
 

• Consideration should be given to the provision of comprehensive 

joined-up services for women with a high BMI during pregnancy. 
 

• There was reluctance on the part of professionals at all levels to 
talk about weight to children, young people and their families, and 
this meant that potential weight management referrals were 

slipping through the net. 
 

• There were nationally mandated activities in relation to childhood 
obesity.  In Kent there was also the Workplace Health Programme.  
No work had been undertaken locally to engage with the food 

industry. 
 

• There was a need to work with schools on initiatives to tackle 
obesity in children and young people, promote healthy lifestyles and 
increase physical activity.  As an example, schools could be 

encouraged to remove vending machines that offer unhealthy foods 
from their buildings. 

 
• There was a need for a simple strategy with a comprehensive, 

integrated approach to screening, prevention, early intervention 

and commissioning aimed particularly at children aged 0-5 years 
and adolescents. 

 



 3  

• There was a need to promote local leadership at all levels with 
strategic leadership through the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

Consideration could be given to the appointment of a person to 
champion the cause and move things forward. 

 
• The possibility of promoting healthy eating in association with local 

food producers should be explored. 

 
• Children’s centres were well placed to engage with families and 

children at an early stage and to offer interventions to start to build 
healthy eating habits. 

 

• There was a real opportunity to promote the commissioning of 
services to tackle obesity in children and young people in a 

different, comprehensive joined-up way.  For example, adhoc 
programmes were currently being commissioned by District 
Councils whereas a systematic commissioned approach was 

required.  Council departments such as planning and leisure should 
be fully involved to ensure a joined-up approach. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the report of the Childhood Obesity Task and Finish Group be 

noted. 

 
2. That the Group be requested to give further consideration to the 

points raised in the discussion; in particular, the possible use of 
Children’s Centres as providers and the need to (a) raise the profile 
of obesity in children and young people and (b) to promote 

prevention through education. 
 

7. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 
Malti Varshney presented the findings and recommendations of the 

Children and Young People Task and Finish Group.  Malti explained that 
the Group had identified that the current governance framework for 

achieving outcomes in services for children and young people needed to 
be strengthened.  There were opportunities for integrated commissioning, 
provision or person centred approaches, but these could only be 

progressed if representation, reporting and lines of accountability between 
the Board and decision making bodies at different geographies could be 

established.  Progress was being made against priorities, but clarity of 
leadership, purpose and expectation was required.  Schools and colleges 
were key partners in the delivery of health and wellbeing outcomes for 

children and young people, but were largely absent from West Kent Health 
and Wellbeing Board discussions and decision making. 

 
Members commented that: 
 

• There was a need to engage education providers in the Board’s 
discussions and decision making regarding the health and wellbeing 

of children and young people. 



 4  

 
• In terms of the proposed establishment of a Sub-Group of the 

Board to progress the health and wellbeing of children and young 
people, clarification was required as to the role of the new 

Children’s Operational Group (COG) to avoid duplication. 
 
• Given the current uncertainty regarding the role of the COG, it 

could be argued, if it was considered that there was potential for 
improvement, that there was a case for the establishment of a 

Children’s/Young People’s Sub-Group of the Board which would 
build upon common themes whilst having regard to different 
District needs. 

 
RESOLVED:  That further consideration be given to the establishment of 

a Children’s/Young People’s Sub-Group of the Board to address the 
conclusions and recommendations of the Task and Finish Group at the 
proposed Board development event, taking into account the implications 

of the decision to establish the COGs on Health and Wellbeing Board 
boundaries. 

 
8. TOBACCO CONTROL AND SMOKING CESSATION TASK AND FINISH 

GROUP  
 
Jane Heeley presented the conclusions and recommendations of the 

Tobacco Control and Smoking Cessation Task and Finish Group.  Jane 
explained that the whole agenda in relation to smoking cessation was 

more advanced as smoking remained the main cause of preventative 
death.  The Task and Finish Group had developed a multi-agency action 
plan that focused on supporting and developing capacity in tobacco 

control to take forward tobacco control initiatives. 
 

Members of the Board commented that: 
 

• Districts could engage with employers through the Work Place 

Wellbeing Charter on initiatives relating to tobacco control and 
smoking cessation. 

 
• National advertising in relation to the health risks associated with 

smoking was blatant.  It was the issue of denial that needed to be 

addressed. 
 

• Training was needed to overcome the perception on behalf of health 
practitioners of having to deliver a difficult message in relation to 
smoking. 

 
• In terms of “Making Every Contact Count”, stakeholder 

organisations should be identifying key staff and services well 
placed to deliver “very brief advice” and generate referrals.  The 
provision of “very brief advice” should be incorporated into service 

specifications and contracts. 
 



 5  

• The skills of frontline staff should be developed to enable them to 
encourage and support patients to adopt healthier lifestyles and to 

signpost them to appropriate preventive services. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the recommendations of the Task and Finish Group be 
endorsed. 
 

9. MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 

RESOLVED:  That consideration of the report of the Mental Health and 
Wellbeing Task and Finish Group be postponed until the next meeting of 
the Board. 

 
10. PROGRESS TO DATE ON DEMENTIA TASK AND FINISH GROUP  

 
Martine McCahon updated the Board on the progress made to date by the 
Dementia Task and Finish Group.  It was noted that all parts of the health 

and care system would need to work in collaboration to achieve good 
health outcomes for people with dementia and their carers.  A service 

audit was being undertaken to identify gaps in service 
provision/utilisation.  The findings from the audit would inform service 

redesign/future integrated commissioning intentions. 
 
Members of the Board commented that: 

 
• There was a need to ensure that people with dementia are 

proactively supported to improve their physical, emotional and 
social wellbeing and to raise public and professional awareness of 
dementia by, for example, developing dementia friendly 

communities in West Kent. 
 

• The vision for dementia care was moving from a medically based 
model of health care to a social model. 

 

RESOLVED:  That the progress made to date by the Task and Finish 
Group be noted, and that the recommendations of the Group be endorsed. 

 
11. BOARD DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME  

 

The Board gave further consideration to its role, responsibilities and 
ambitions. 

 
Members of the Board commented that: 
 

• Consideration should be given to the development of the 
democratic element in the work of the Board and the costs/benefits 

of building health and wellbeing into the culture of all public service 
providers. 

 

• The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board provided an overview of the 
health system in Kent and strategic direction, but the West Kent 

Health and Wellbeing Board could lead and advise on the 



 6  

development of CCG level integrated commissioning strategies and 
plans and monitor outcomes.  There was potential to influence 

commissioning and provision across the NHS, social care, public 
health and district councils etc. to ensure that resources were 

directed where required. 
 

• The opportunity should be taken to promote the role and 

responsibilities of the Board and its relationship with providers. 
 

• Education was the common denominator and resources were 
required to provide leadership on the commissioning and provision 
of services. 

 
• A whole system approach was required to the effective 

commissioning of plans and services. 
 

• It was disappointing that there were no elected Members on the 

Board of the CCG. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the points raised in the discussion be taken into 
account at the forthcoming Board development event. 

 
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

RESOLVED:  That the next meeting of the Board be arranged to take 
place on Tuesday 17 June 2014 at a venue within the West Kent area to 

be finalised.  The meeting should commence early in the afternoon and 
take the form of a development session with the discussion led by a 
facilitator. 

 
13. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
4.00 p.m. to 6.05 p.m. 
 

 


